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Regional Memorandum

ALS KUMUSTAHAN AND YEAR-END ACCOMPLISHMENT CUM UTILIZATION OF ALS
DOWNLOADED FUNDS

To Schools Division Superintendents

1. DepEd Region IV-A CALABARZION, through the Curiculum and Learning
Management Division (CLMD), will conduct the ALS Kumustahan and Year-End

Accomplishment cum Utilization of ALS Downloaded Funds on December 1-4,
2021.

2. The objectives of this activity are to discuss the following:
a. Highlights of accomplishment of the ALS Program implementation
b. Enrolment data for School Year (SY) 2020-2021

c. Updates on the utilization of Calendar Year (CY) 2021 Program Support
Funds

d. Remaining activities for CY 2021

3. Participants to this activity are the Regional ALS Focal Person, Regional
Technical Working Group (RTWG), Division ALS Focal and Alternate ALS Focal
Persons. They are requested to bring laptop and extension cord. Attached is
the number of participants per SDO. (Please see Enclosure No. 1)

4. Participants shall confirm their attendance on or before November 25, 2021
using the following Google Forms at the links below. Medical Staff from the
nearest SDO to the venue is requested to assist and maintain the safety of all
participants.

Forms URL/Access link
a. Health Declaration and | hitps://forms.gle/rzg4ViJECthty3D77
Attendance Confirmation

b. Workshop Participation and | Should be fill out at the venue
Waiver

5. First meal to be served is AM snack on December 1, 2021 and the last meal is
AM Snack on December 4, 2021.

6. Board and lodging and other expenses relative to the conduct of the activity
shall be charged to ALS fund while travelling expenses of the participants shall
“EXCELLENCE is a CULTURE and QUALITY is a COMMITMENT”

) Trunkline: 02-8682-5773/8684-4914/8647-7487

J Website: depedcalabarzon.ph

Document Inquiry : https://r4a-teadoc.com/inquire
Facebook: DepEd R-4A Calabarzon
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be charged to Local Funds subject to the usual government accounting and
auditing rules and regulations.

7. For inquiries and clarifications, you may contact Elaine T. Balaogan at email
address elaine.balaogan@deped.gov.ph or 0917-8885845.

8. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

FRANCIS CESARB/BRINGAS
Regional Director ¥~

cc: clmd/etb




Enclosure 1

SDO

No. of Partcipants

Antipolo City

Bacoor City

Batangas City

Batangas Province

Binan City

Cabuyao City

Calamba City

Cavite City

P e i b i ot i o e

Cavite Province

. Dasmarinas City

. General Trias City

. Imus City

.Laguna

. Lipa City

. Lucena City

. Quezon

. Rizal

.San Pablo City

. Sta. Rosa City

. Tanauan City

21

. Tayabas City

22,

San Pedro City

23.

RO staff

TOTAL
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~ ALS KUMUSTAHAN AND YEAR-END ACCOMPLISHMENT CUM UTILIZATION OF ALS
' DOWNLOADED FUNDS

: TRA!N!NG MATRI)(

ACTIVITY DURATION

DAY 1 (DE_‘F?!F'P}?{ 1,2021) | ot
Arrival ] _ 2 hours

| Regtstration A e i 3 hours _
Opening Prograrn 1HR. &30

B S 5 W _minutes
DAY 2 (December 2, 2021)

I AM Ei a5 ; AR AN
Preliminary Activities 8:00
Meeting with the ALS Focal Persons
Agenda :

a. Status of ALS SHS Implementation

b. Status of ALS SBM

¢. Other Matters
Presentation of Year End Accomplishment
per SDO
Antipolo City 40 minutes
Bacoor City 40 minutes
HEALTH BREAK 40 minutes
Batangas Province 40 minutes
Batangas City 40 minutes
Binan City 40 minutes
Cabuyao City 40 minutes
Calamba City 40 minutes

 LUNCHBREAK

Day 3 (December 3, 2021)
Preliminary Activity e
Cavite City 40 minutes
Cavite Province 40 minutes
Dasmarifias City 40 minutes
General Trias City 40 minutes
Health Break 40 minutes
Imus City 40 minutes
Laguna 40 minutes
Lipa City 40 minutes

~ 12:00NN

TIME

8:00-10:00

| 9:00-12:00

3:00-4:30

1:00-1:40PM
1:40-2:10PM
2:10-2:40PM
2:40-3:10PM
3:10-3:40PM
3:40-4:40PM
4:40-5:10PM
5:10-5:40PM

| 8:00-8:40 AM

8:40-9:10AM
9:10-9:40AM
9:40-10:10AM
10:10-10:40AM
10:40-11:10AM
11:10-11:40AM
11:40-12:10NN

~ FACILITATOR

 RTWG

RTWG



PM

Lipa City

Lucena City

Quezon

HEALTH BREAK

Rizal

San Pablo City

San Pedro City

Sta. Rosa City

DAY 4 (December 4, 2021)
AM

SYNTHESIS

HEALTH BREAK
CLOSING

HOME SWEET HOME

Prepared by:

ELAINE T.BALAOGAN
ALS Focal Pérson

Noted:

JOB S. ZAPE JR.
ief, CLMD

40 minutes
40 minutes
40 minutes
40 minutes
40 minutes
40 minutes
40 minutes
40 minutes

1% hour
30 minutes
1% hour

8:00-8:40 AM
8:40-9:10AM
9:10-9:40AM
9:40-10:10AM
10:10-10:40AM
10:40-11:10AM
11:10-11:40AM
11:40-12:10NN

8:00-9:30AM
9:30-10:00AM
10:00-11:30AM
1:00-5:00PM




