

## Republic of the Philippines Department of Educatic

REGION IV-A CALABARZON GATE 2, KARANGALAN VILLAGI 1900 CAINTA, RIZAL



October 27, 2021

#### **Regional Memorandum**

### ALS KUMUSTAHAN AND YEAR-END ACCOMPLISHMENT CUM UTILIZATION OF ALS DOWNLOADED FUNDS

#### To Schools Division Superintendents

- DepEd Region IV-A CALABARZON, through the Curriculum and Learning Management Division (CLMD), will conduct the ALS Kumustahan and Year-End Accomplishment cum Utilization of ALS Downloaded Funds on December 1-4, 2021.
- 2. The objectives of this activity are to discuss the following:
  - a. Highlights of accomplishment of the ALS Program implementation
  - b. Enrolment data for School Year (SY) 2020-2021
  - c. Updates on the utilization of Calendar Year (CY) 2021 Program Support Funds
  - d. Remaining activities for CY 2021
- 3. Participants to this activity are the Regional ALS Focal Person, Regional Technical Working Group (RTWG), Division ALS Focal and Alternate ALS Focal Persons. They are requested to bring laptop and extension cord. Attached is the number of participants per SDO. (Please see Enclosure No. 1)
- 4. Participants shall confirm their attendance on or before November 25, 2021 using the following Google Forms at the links below. Medical Staff from the nearest SDO to the venue is requested to assist and maintain the safety of all participants.

Forms				URL/Access link	
a.		Declaration Ince Confirmat		https://forms.gle/rzg4ViJECthty3D77	
b.	b. Workshop Participation and Waiver		n and	Should be fill out at the venue	

- 5. First meal to be served is AM snack on December 1, 2021 and the last meal is AM Snack on December 4, 2021.
- Board and lodging and other expenses relative to the conduct of the activity shall be charged to ALS fund while travelling expenses of the participants shall

"EXCELLENCE is a CULTURE and QUALITY is a COMMITMENT"

Trunkline: 02-8682-5773/8684-4914/8647-7487
Website: depedcalabarzon.ph

Document Inquiry: https://r4a-teadoc.com/inquire

Facebook: DepEd R-4A Calabarzon

be charged to Local Funds subject to the usual government accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

- 7. For inquiries and clarifications, you may contact **Elaine T. Balaogan** at email address <u>elaine.balaogan@deped.gov.ph</u> or 0917-8885845.
- 8. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

FRANCIS CESAR B BRINGAS

Regional Director

cc: clmd/etb

#### **Enclosure 1**

SDO	No. of Partcipants
1. Antipolo City	2
2. Bacoor City	2
3. Batangas City	2
4. Batangas Province	2
5. Binan City	2
6. Cabuyao City	2
7. Calamba City	2
8. Cavite City	2
9. Cavite Province	2
10. Dasmarinas City	2
11. General Trias City	2
12. Imus City	2
13. Laguna	2
14. Lipa City	2
15. Lucena City	2
16. Quezon	2
17. Rizal	2
18. San Pablo City	2
19. Sta. Rosa City	2
20. Tanauan City	2
21. Tayabas City	2
22. San Pedro City	1
23. RO staff	3
TOTAL	46

# ALS KUMUSTAHAN AND YEAR-END ACCOMPLISHMENT CUM UTILIZATION OF ALS DOWNLOADED FUNDS

ACTIVITY	DURATION	TIME	FACILITATOR
DAY 1 (December 1, 2021)	DOMATION		TAGIETTATON
Arrival	2 hours	8:00-10:00	
Registration	3 hours	9:00-12:00	RTWG
	1 HR. & 30		RTWG
Opening Program	minutes	3:00-4:30	RIWG
DAY 2 (December 2, 2021)	minutes	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	
AM			
Preliminary Activities	8:00	12:00NN	
Meeting with the ALS Focal Persons	0.00	12.001111	
Agenda:			
a. Status of ALS SHS Implementation			
b. Status of ALS SBM			
c. Other Matters			
c. Other Matters			
PM			
Presentation of Year End Accomplishment			
per SDO			
Antipolo City	40 minutes	1:00-1:40PM	
Bacoor City	40 minutes	1:40-2:10PM	Y
HEALTH BREAK	40 minutes	2:10-2:40PM	
Batangas Province	40 minutes	2:40-3:10PM	
Batangas City	40 minutes	3:10-3:40PM	
Binan City	40 minutes	3:40-4:40PM	
Cabuyao City	40 minutes	4:40-5:10PM	
Calamba City	40 minutes	5:10-5:40PM	
Day 3 (December 3, 2021)	AK		
Day 3 (December 3, 2021)			
Preliminary Activity			
Cavite City	40 minutes	8:00-8:40 AM	
Cavite Province	40 minutes	8:40-9:10AM	
Dasmariñas City	40 minutes	9:10-9:40AM	
General Trias City	40 minutes	9:40-10:10AM	
Health Break	40 minutes	10:10-10:40AM	
Imus City	40 minutes	10:40-11:10AM	
Laguna	40 minutes	11:10-11:40AM	
Lipa City	40 minutes	11:40-12:10NN	

PM			
Lipa City	40 minutes	8:00-8:40 AM	
Lucena City	40 minutes	8:40-9:10AM	
Quezon	40 minutes	9:10-9:40AM	
HEALTH BREAK	40 minutes	9:40-10:10AM	
Rizal	40 minutes	10:10-10:40AM	
San Pablo City	40 minutes	10:40-11:10AM	
San Pedro City	40 minutes	11:10-11:40AM	
Sta. Rosa City	40 minutes	11:40-12:10NN	
DAY 4 (December 4, 2021)			
AM			
SYNTHESIS	1½ hour	8:00-9:30AM	
HEALTH BREAK	30 minutes	9:30-10:00AM	
CLOSING	1½ hour	10:00-11:30AM	
HOME SWEET HOME		1:00-5:00PM	

Prepared by:

ELAINE T. BALAOGAN ALS Focal Person

Noted:

JOE S. ZAPE JR. Onief, CLMD